organizational structure, sta� and the financial statement for the 

year.

The Commission received and processed 1,273 human rights 

violations complaints cases from its six provincial o�ices across the 

country. The Harare Metropolitan Province handled five hundred and 

forty-one (541) cases, Manicaland Province two hundred and forty-

four (244), Masvingo Province, two hundred and ten (210), Bulawayo 

Province, Matabeleland South and Midlands Provinces, two 

hundred and twenty-nine (229), Mashonaland West Province, 

twenty-six (26), Matabeleland North Province twenty-three (23).

The Commission under the Administrative Justice Unit, received one 

thousand one hundred and fifty-nine (1159) maladministration 

cases during 2024. The Provincial o�ices received the following 

number of cases, Harare four hundred and eighty-eight (488), 

Bulawayo three hundred and thirty-seven (337), Manicaland one 

hundred and twenty-eight (128), Mashonaland West sixteen (16) 

and Matabeleland North three (3).  

The Commission conducted inspection visits to various institutions, 

including prisons, refugee camps, children's homes and police cells 

to assess the conditions under which persons were kept.

[...]

with five out eight Commissioners for over a year. On 20 December 

2024, Eng. Martin Muduva was then appointed Commissioner of the 

ZHRC. By the end of 2024, 2 posts for Commissioners remained 

vacant. 

2.2 Secretariat 

The ZHRC has an approved establishment of two hundred and fifty-

two (252) posts. The ideal establishment is four hundred and six 

(406). As of 31 December 2024, a total of one hundred and forty-one 

(141) posts were filled. The current establishment is 56% of the 

approved complement. The Commission filled 21 secretariat posts 

in critical positions across the organisation. Treasury concurrence is 

being sought to fill  the outstanding vacancies.

[...]

stealing food aid meant to support villagers a�ected by the prevalent 

drought.

3.3.8 The ZHRC was further concerned with loss of life due to 

the increased road carnage recorded in 2024. According to the 

Zimbabwe Republic Police (ZRP) from January to September 2024, 

Zimbabwe recorded thirty-nine thousand six hundred and twenty-

eight (39 628) road accidents resulting in one thousand five hundred 

and thirty-two deaths (1532) deaths and seven thousand four 

hundred and thirty-eight (7438) injuries. Road safety is a human 

rights issue when it comes to the protection of the right to life and the 

right to a standard of living adequate as provided for in the Universal 

Declaration for Human Rights (UDHR) and the International 

Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR).

[...]

improved as it was a�ected by the shrinking civic space, arrests and 

allegations of torture of some human rights defenders and political 

actors.  

4. HUMAN RIGHTS PROTECTION: 

COMPLAINTS HANDLED AND INVESTIGATED 

(CHI)

4.1. Introduction

The Commission received and processed one thousand three 

hundred (1300) human rights violation cases from the six (6) ZHRC 

o�ices across the country. The Harare o�ice which serves Harare 

Metropolitan Province, Mashonaland Central and Mashonaland 

East Provinces handled three hundred and ninety-seven (397) 

cases, Mutare which serves Manicaland Province three hundred and 

thirty-four (334), Masvingo for Masvingo Province two hundred and 

twelve (212), Bulawayo for Bulawayo, Matabeleland South and 

Midlands two hundred and sixty-five (265), Chinhoyi for 

Mashonaland West fifty-two (52) and Hwange for Matabeleland 

North forty (40).

4.2. Cases received and actioned

A total of two hundred and twenty-nine (229) cases were pending 

and under investigation, with six hundred and twenty-seven (627) 

cases having been advised. Further, a total of three hundred and 

seventy-nine (379) cases were referred to various stakeholders for 

their further management whilst sixty-five (65) cases were resolved 

and closed. Figure 4 below shows cases actioned. 

The Commission referred three hundred and seventy-nine (379) 

cases to its referral stakeholders. The cases were referred to the 

following stakeholders: the Legal Aid Directorate (LAD), Justice for 

Children Trust (JCT), Department of Social Development (DSD), 

Legal Resources Foundation (LRF), Zimbabwe Republic Police

[...]

E�orts to increase the 

visibility of established o�ices in 

these Provinces will go a long way in 

increasing the uptake of cases of 

violations of human rights and 

freedoms and the general service 

delivery

4.2.2 Classification of Cases by 

Gender

The one thousand three hundred 

(1300) cases received from January 

to December 2024 were further 

classified according to gender. A 

total of one thousand and fourteen 

(1014) individual complaints were 

received from males as compared 

to two hundred and sixty-two (262) 

i n d i v i d u a l  c o m p l a i n t s  f r o m 

females. Most of the cases handled 

were from prison inmates who are 

mainly male. There were twenty-

four (24) complaints received from 

group complainants during the 

same period. Of the 24, six (6) were